

# FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

CENTRAL DISTRICT 3319 MAGUIRE BOULEVARD, SUITE 232 ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32803-3767 RICK SCOTT GOVERNOR

JENNIFER CARROLL LT. GOVERNOR

HERSCHEL T. VINYARD JR. SECRETARY

January 11, 2013

### **ELECTRONIC MAIL**

Amounir029@aol.com

Mr. Aziz Mounir Rayan Used Wholesale Tires 750 Central Florida Parkway Orlando, FL 32824 OCD-SW-13-008

Orange County – SW Rayan Used Wholesale Tires- Waste Tires FDEP WACS # 100855 Inspection Report Transmittal

Dear Mr. Mounir:

On January 03, 2012, a representative of the Florida Department of Environmental Protection conducted an inspection at the above referenced facility to determine the status of compliance with the Department's solid waste regulations. A copy of the inspection report is attached for your review.

Please contact me by telephone at (407) 897-4312 or by e-mail at <u>Gloria.Depradine@dep.state.fl.us</u>, or contact Carolin Heaviside at (407) 897-4327 or by e-mail at <u>Carolin.Heaviside@dep.state.fl.us</u> if you have any questions or need additional information.

Sincerely,

Gloria-Jean De Pradine

Compliance & Enforcement Supervisor

Solid Waste

GND/ch

Attachment: Inspection Report



# Florida Department of Environmental Protection Inspection Checklist

#### **FACILITY INFORMATION:**

Facility Name: RAYAN USED TIRE WHOLESALE INC.

On-Site Inspection Start Date: 01/03/2013
On-Site Inspection End Date: 01/03/2013

**WACS No.:** 100855

Facility Street Address: 750 Central Florida Pkwy

City: Orlando

County Name: ORANGE

**Zip:** 32824

#### **INSPECTION PARTICIPANTS:**

(Include ALL Landfill and Department Personnel with Corresponding Titles)

Principal Inspector: Carolin Heaviside, Inspector

Other Participants: Gloria De Pradine, Inspector; Gary Allspach, Operator

#### **INSPECTION TYPE:**

Follow-up Operation Inspection for Other Facilities - Waste Tire Site facility

#### ATTACHMENTS TO THE INSPECTION CHECK LIST:

This Cover Page to the Inspection Checklist may include any or all of the following attachments as appropriate.

Inspection Date: 01/03/2013

### **Pre-existing Violations:**

Rule: 62-711.550(1)(a)

Question Number: 9.37

Explanation: During the inspection, waste tires in excess of the 1500 waste limit were stored at the

facility.

Corrective Action: A " Waste Tire Processing Facility" permit is required if storage will be greater than

1500 waste tires at any given time.

Rule: 62-701.300(1)(a)

Question Number: 9.1.1

Explanation: During the inspection, waste tires in excess of the 1500 waste limit were stored at the

site.

Corrective Action: The operator/owner must apply for a "Waste Tire Processing Facility" permit if storage

will be greater than 1500 waste tires at any given time.

#### **COMMENTS:**

#### 01/03/2013

The Warehouse appears to be equipped with a sprinkler system in case of fire. A permit has not been issued for the site due to an incomplete permit application. The inspectors discussed with Gary Allspach particulars on how to achieve financial assurance in order to complete the permitting process.

At the time of the inspection the site was in good order.

#### **ATTACHMENTS:**

Tires Stacked Indoors



Tires Against the Warehouse Walls



Inspection Date: 01/03/2013

# Access Around Tires was Evident



# East Wall of the Warehouse



Inspection Date: 01/03/2013

Supervisor: Gloria DePradine

Si	a	n	e	d	
0	3	••	·	u	•

Carolin Heaviside	Inspector			
PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR NAME	PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR TITLE			
Corvlin Heaviside				
		1/7/2013		
PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR SIGNATURE		DATE		
Gloria De Pradine	Inspector			
INSPECTOR NAME	INSPECTOR TITLE			
NO SIGNATURE	FDEP			
INSPECTOR SIGNATURE	ORGANIZATION			
Gary Allspach	Operator			
REPRESENTATIVE NAME	REPRESENTATIVE TITLE			
NO SIGNATURE				
REPRESENTATIVE SIGNATURE	_			

NOTE: By signing this document, the Site Representative only acknowledges receipt of this Inspection Report and is not admitting to the accuracy of any of the items identified by the Department as "Not Ok" or areas of concern.